

No. 00-8452

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

DARYL RENARD ATKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Charle E. Haden
Suite B
2440 West Queen Street
Hampton, VA 23666
(757) 825-0022

James E. Ellis
1117 Stanford Road, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131-1431
(505) 277-4830

Robert E. Lee*
Mark E. Olive
VIRGINIA CAPITAL REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
Suite 301
2421 Ivy Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(804) 817-2970

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

1. THE EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE CRIME1

2. THE EVIDENCE AT ATKINS’S SENTENCING HEARINGS8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....19

I. A PROCEDURE THAT PERMITS THE DEATH PENALTY TO BE INFLICTED ON DEFENDANTS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION DESPITE THEIR DIMINISHED PERSONAL CULPABILITY VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT20

A. Mental retardation impairs understanding and functioning in ways that substantially reduce personal culpability.....20

B. A sentence of death is grossly disproportionate to the personal culpability of defendants afflicted by mental retardation.....24

C. Executing individuals with mental retardation serves no legitimate penal objective30

D. The system of case-by-case determination in capital cases has not protected defendants with mental retardation from improvident death sentences..... 31

II. EXECUTING PERSONS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION OFFENDS “EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY”37

III. A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS EXCESSIVE AND DISPROPORTIONATE FOR DARYL ATKINS BECAUSE OF HIS MENTAL RETARDATION.....42

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	37
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21, 28, 30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	24, 26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25, 29, 31
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	37
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32
<i>McCarver v. North Carolina</i> , No. 00-8727, 122 S.Ct. 22 (2001)	20, 39
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	19, 22, 24, 25, 28-29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 41
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	27
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	39
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	24, 25, 28, 30, 37, 41
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	24, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	37

STATE CASES

<i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 510 S.E.2d 445 (Va, 1999)	1, 12
<i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 534 S.E.2d 312 (Va. 2000)	1, 18
<i>Cheng v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 Va. 26, 393 S.E.2d 599	2
<i>Lilly v. Commonwealth</i> , 258 Va. 548, 523 S.E.2d 208	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3596(c) (1994)	39
21 U.S.C. § 848(l) (1988)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

STATE STATUTES

2001 ARIZONA SESS. LAWS 260	39
ARKANSAS CODE ANN. § 5-4-618 (Michie 1993)	39
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-9-403 (West 1993)	39
2001 CONNECTICUT ACTS 151 (Reg. Sess.)	39
2001 FLORIDA LAWS, ch. 202.....	39
GEORGIA CODE ANN. § 17-7-131(j) (1988).....	39
INDIANA CODE ANN. § 35-36-9-6 (Michie 1994).....	39
KANSAS STAT. ANN. § 21-4623 (1994)	39
KENTUCKY REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.140 (Banks-Baldwin 1990).....	39
MARYLAND ANN. CODE art. 27, § 412(g) (1989)	39
2001 MISSOURI LAWS 267	39
NEBRASKA. REV. STAT. § 28-105.01 (1998 & Suppl. 2000)	39
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-20A-2.1 (Michie 1991).....	39
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 400.27 (McKinney 1995)	39
2001 N.C. Sess. Laws 346.....	39
SOUTH DAKOTA. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-27A-26.1 (Michie 2000)	39
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-203 (1990).....	39
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.95.030(2) (West 1993).....	39

ARTICLES AND TREATISES

LEWIS R. AIKEN, ASSESSMENT OF INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING (1987).....	44
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON MENTAL RETARDATION, MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (9th ed. 1992) . 20, 22, 23-24, 26, 27, 29, 42	
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS (1989)	33
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS.....	9, 21, 22
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, MANUAL OF DIAGNOSIS AND PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE IN MENTAL RETARDATION (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996). 21	
ANNE ANASTASI, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING 24 (5th ed. 1982)	44
JAMES M. BEBKO & HELEN LUHAORG, <i>The Development of Strategy Use and Metacognitive Processing in Mental Retardation: Some Sources of Difficulty</i> in JACOB A. BURACK, ROBERT M. HODAPP & EDWARD ZIGLER, eds. HANDBOOK OF MENTAL RETARDATION AND DEVELOPMENT 382 (1998)	33
MARY BEIRNE-SMITH, JAMES R. PATTON & RICHARD ITTENBACH, MENTAL RETARDATION 216 (1994).....	23
DEBORAH L. COATES & PETER M. VIETZE, <i>Cultural Considerations in Assessment, Diagnosis and Intervention</i> , in AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, MANUAL OF DIAGNOSIS AND PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE IN MENTAL RETARDATION 243, 250 (John W. Jacobson & James A Mulick eds., 1996).....	44
JUDITH COCKRAM, ROBERT JACKSON & ROD UNDERWOOD, <i>People with an Intellectual Disability and the Criminal Justice System: The Family Perspective</i> , 23 J. INTELLECTUAL & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY 41 (1998).	34
RONALD W. CONLEY, RUTH LUCKASSON & GEORGE N. BOUTHILET, eds., THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFENDANTS AND VICTIMS (1992).	32
JAMES R. DUDLEY, CONFRONTING THE STIGMA IN THEIR LIVES: HELPING PEOPLE WITH A MENTAL RETARDATION LABEL (1997).	33
JAMES W. ELLIS & RUTH A. LUCKASSON, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 414, 429 (1985).....	24
CAROLINE EVERINGTON & DENIS W. KEYES, <i>Mental Retardation</i> , 8 THE FORENSIC EXAMINER	

31 (1999).....	44
BARBARA B. FAZIO, JUDITH R. JOHNSTON & LAURIE BRANDL, <i>Relation Between Mental Age and Vocabulary Development Among Children with Mild Mental Retardation</i> , 97 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 541 (1993).	45
ANNE E. FOWLER, <i>Language in Mental Retardation: Associations with and Dissociations from General Cognition</i> in JACOB A. BURACK, ROBERT M. HODAPP & EDWARD ZIGLER, eds. HANDBOOK OF MENTAL RETARDATION AND DEVELOPMENT 290 (1998).....	33
RICHARD M. GARGIULO & JANET A. SULICK, <i>Moral Judgment in Retarded and Nonretarded School Age Children</i> , 99 J. PSYCHOL. 23 (1978).....	24
STEPHEN P. GARVEY, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538 (1998)	41
L. W. HEAL & C. K. SIGELMAN, <i>Response Biases in Interviews of Individuals with Limited Mental Ability</i> , 39 J. INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY RESEARCH 331 (1995).....	32
JOSEPHINE C. JENKINSON, <i>Factors Affecting Decision-Making by Young Adults with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , 104 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 320 (1999)	23, 26, 27, 29, 33
ALAN S. KAUFMAN & ELIZABETH O. LICHTENBERGER, ESSENTIALS OF WAIS-III ASSESSMENT (1999).....	9, 17, 44
RACHEL LEVY-SHIFF, PERI KEDEM & ZAMIRA SEVILLIA, <i>Ego Identity in Mentally Retarded Adolescents</i> , 94 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 541 (1990).....	24, 28
RICHARD L. LUFTIG & RONALD E. JOHNSON, <i>Identification and Recall of Structurally Important Units in Prose by Mentally Retarded Learners</i> , 86 AM.J. MENTAL DEFICIENCY 495 (1982).....	33
JOHNNY L. MATSON & VIRGINIA E. FEE, <i>Social Skills Difficulties Among Persons With Mental Retardation</i> , in HANDBOOK OF MENTAL RETARDATION 471 (Johnny L. Matson & James A. Mulick eds., 2d ed. 1991)	22-23, 28, 33
JAMES K. MAXWELL & FRED WISE, <i>PPVT IQ Validity in Adults: A Measure of Vocabulary, Not of Intelligence</i> , 40 J. CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 1048 (1984).....	45
CECIL D. MERCER & MARTHA E. SNELL, LEARNING THEORY RESEARCH IN MENTAL RETARDATION 94-141 (1977).....	33
J. MERIGHI, M. EDISON & EDWARD ZIGLER, <i>The Role of Motivational Factors in the Functioning of Mentally Retarded Individuals</i> in R. M. HODAPP, J. A. BURACK, & EDWARD ZIGLER, eds., ISSUES IN THE DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH TO MENTAL RETARDATION 114 (1990).....	33

JOAN E. PERRY & DENNIS KREBS, <i>Role-Taking, Moral Development, and Mental Retardation</i> , 136 J. GENETIC PSYCHOL. 95 (1980)	24
JEAN PIAGET, <i>THE MORAL JUDGMENT OF THE CHILD</i> (Free Press ed. 1997)	29
CAROL K. SIGELMAN, EDWARD C. BUDD, CYNTHIA L. SPANEL & CAROL J. SCHOENROCK, <i>When in Doubt, Say Yes: Acquiescence in Interviews with Mentally Retarded Persons</i> , 19 MENTAL RETARDATION 53 (1981).	32
CATHERINE E. SNOW & BARBARA ALEXANDER PAN, <i>Ways of Analyzing the Spontaneous Speech of Children with Mental Retardation: The Value of Cross-Domain Analyses</i> , 19 INTERNATIONAL REV. RESEARCH IN MENTAL RETARDATION 163 (1993).	45
CAROL STEIKER & JORDAN STEIKER, <i>Defending Categorical Exemptions to the Death Penalty: Reflections on the ABA's Resolutions Concerning the Execution of Juveniles and Persons with Mental Retardation</i> , 61 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 89 (Autumn 1998).32, 33, 35	
JERRY J. SWEET, ed., <i>FORENSIC NEUROPSYCHOLOGY: FUNDAMENTALS AND PRACTICE</i> (1999)44	
HARVEY N. SWITZKY, <i>Mental Retardation and the Neglected Construct of Motivation</i> , 32 EDUC. & TRAINING IN MENTAL RETARDATION & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 194 (1997)23, 33	
HARVEY N. SWITZKY, <i>Individual Differences in Personality and Motivational Systems in Persons with Mental Retardation</i> , in ELLIS' HANDBOOK OF MENTAL DEFICIENCY, PSYCHOLOGICAL THEORY, AND RESEARCH 343 (William E. MacLean, Jr., ed., 1997)	23
S.E. SZIVOS & E. GRIFFITHS, <i>Group Processes in Coming to Terms with a Mentally Retarded Identity</i> , 28 MENTAL RETARDATION 333 (1990).	34
MICHAEL L. WEHMEYER & KATHY KELCHNER, <i>Interpersonal Cognitive Problem-Solving Skills of Individuals with Mental Retardation</i> , 29 EDUC. & TRAINING IN MENTAL RETARDATION & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 265 (1994).....	27
THOMAS L. WHITMAN, <i>Self Regulation and Mental Retardation</i> , 94 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 347 (1990)	23, 27, 33

MISCELLANEOUS

Baktybek Abdrysaev, <i>Penalties in Kyrgyzstan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 30, 2001, at A14 (Letter to the Editor).....	40
FRANCIS X. CLINES, <i>Virginia Man Is Pardoned in a Murder; DNA Is Cited</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2000, at A20	36

Governor’s Message, <i>Senate J.</i> , 1st. Legis. Sess., at SJ-218 (Or. 1993)	40
Iowa H.F. 2, 76th Gen. Assem. (1995).....	39
Mass. H.B. 4003, 2001 Gen. Court, Reg. Sess. (2001)	39
Minn. H.F. 4136, 81st Leg. Sess. (2000).....	39
Dan Parker, <i>Most Texans Support Death Penalty</i> , Corpus Christi Caller-Times, March 2, 2001, at A1	39
Mike Tolson, <i>A Deadly Distinction Part IV: Death Penalty Reforms Sought</i> , Houston Chronicle, Feb. 7, 2001, at A1.....	40
Veto Message, H.B. 236, <i>Tex. House J.</i> , 77th Sess., at 5215 (2001)	40
ERIC ZORN, <i>Questions Persist as Troubled Inmate Faces Electrocution</i> , Chi. Trib., Sept. 21, 1998	36
